

Engineering • Design • Manufacturer

WARRANTY POLICY

Vortox Air Technology, Inc. hereby makes the following warranties, subject to the following limitations:

- All metal parts and accessories manufactured by Vortox Air Technology, Inc. are warranted to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under recommended normal use, application, and service for a period of one year after the Air Cleaner is placed in service.
- 2. Vortox Air Technology, Inc. paper filter elements are warranted against defects in materials and workmanship under recommended normal use, application, and service in a Vortox Air Technology, Inc. Air Cleaner.

This warranty shall not apply to a Vortox Air Technology, Inc. Paper filter element that has been washed.

- 3. Vortox Air Technology, Inc. warrants that no damage will be caused to any engine during the warranty period from a defect in material or workmanship of the Air Cleaner, under recommended normal use, application, and service. This warranty only applies if Vortox Air Technology, Inc. is immediately notified of the damaged engine and inspection by a Vortox Air Technology, Inc. representative proves conclusively that damage to the engine was caused by a defect in material or workmanship of the Vortox Air Technology, Inc. Air Cleaner. Vortox Air Technology, Inc. will restore any damaged equipment (when Vortox Air Technology, Inc.) is at fault) to the condition it was in at the time of the occurrence.
- 4. Any Vortox Air Technology, Inc. part found to be defective and covered under this warranty will be replaced or repaired upon receipt of the defective part, accompanied by a written report covering the defect.
- 5. Except as stated above, Vortox Air Technology, Inc. makes no warranty of merchantability or of fitness for any particular purpose and makes no express or implied warranty of any kind. Vortox Air Technology, Inc. shall not be responsible for any consequential damages except as provided above.

